Solid-State Portable Radio-phonograph
mooer G-1117AD
SERVICE MANUAL
SANYO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

INTERNATIONAL DIVISION : SANYO ELECTRIC TRADING CO.,, LTD.
OSAKA, JAPAN

SPECIFICATION

Circuit eeeeeeseeseseannnnne. 1-band, 6-transistor superheterodyne Power requirement ------ DC: 4x 1% volt size “D” flashlight
2-speed, radio-phonograph batteries (UM-1)

Frequency range---------- MW 530 - 1,605 KHz . AC : 110/220V 50 or 60Hz

: Current drain «----coceeeee No signal 15 mA (Radio),

Intermediate frequency:--455 KHz 70 mA (Phono)

Output power --«--eeoeeeee Maximum 600 mW Maximum 130 mA (Radio),
Undistorted 330 mW » 180 mA (Phono)

Speaker «oooeeeeneeeiiiins 3 14” permanent dynamic speaker Sensitivity 250 £V/m for 50 mW output.
voice coil impedance 8 ohms Turn-table 4 14" (110mm) dia.

TranSiStor -« coccoveeeeenees Frequency converter X 1 Pick-up -e-eeeeeeeeeeeinnnns Ceramic cartridge
L.F. amplifier x 1 Phono speed :--:-cceeeeeees 33%4, 45 rpm.
A.F. amplifier X 2 Dimensions «--c-ococeeeenns 10%%” width x 644" height X 354” depth
Power amplifier X 2 (270 mm x 170 mm X 77 mm)

Diode o cvereerernrnernenienns Detector & A.G.C. % 1 Weight «ooooveeeminninnn 3.5 Ibs (1.6 Kg) approx.

ALIGNMENT PROCEDURES
IF & RF alignment

Apply volt-meter across voice coil.
Volume control should be at maximum position.

Output of signal generator should be no higher than necessary to obtain proper output reading in order to avoid AGC function.

STEP SIGNAL GENERATOR COUPLING SIGNAL GENERATOR RADIO DIAL ADJUST
FREQUENCY SETTING FOR MAX. OUTPUT
IF ALIGNMENT
. Radiate signal through the loop antenna, which T-2
1 connected with signal generator output cable. 439 K ksz lowek end T-1
BROADCAST RF ALIGNMENT
2 520 KHz lower end L-2
3 1,650 KHz upper end Gt-2 (0SC.)
\
4 Same as step 1. Repeat step 2 and 3 :
5 600 KHz 600 KHz L-1
6 1,400 KHz 1,400 KHz Ct-1 (Ant.)

Repeat step 5 and 6




¥010313S ¥Md OV ZH09 10 0§

@Hﬂ AOZZ 40 AOTT

* p painseaw aie paledl ul sanjeA ch:_‘._o
304N0S ¥Md OV |eugis ou je p paiedip _

OOA\—””& .mumhmwohu_c‘_ ur aie sanjeA mo:mu_omamo 1\
0,6 Mew X% B %O01F Yew ou

Printed in Japan

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

g %Ill_ P A_ 9,0 F Yiewsx SanjeA aduejsisal jo 10443
0 P
vl : _ T wll = 0001 =)
98 mNMX m m ‘SWwyo ul ale sanjea aouelsisal ||V ‘3D110N
- o dOge L10 .
mw W. : 10101\ 8 - g
=x > X 0G1 b
MW\ = nT 1089 zzd| L—— - ¢
] =0 |noo v_NWNw_W A = o2 O r T T T 1
_| —_—— e - | O mi< V*N | <©
_ _ w = w/MBW — . B \\ I
| Taawom] | 4 [ B s SH0TE
BRI e o it elel T=lel 1= vt ; 2= |
Al 1 + |+ 9wl 1= _ No+ / o[ |=
. oLz ||lw|<z Q S A
o [a <=%< < fo QL !
—_ et oo~ =t ah o] ] oA uiS} w
’ N | w S| ) |Z,m| ®lx ||o
2 5|° .
> PN é
wyo g wy v — | 8 4
ds va AT 8T g o 8 5 ¢l B ol /
89 91 > g 1. & 5 I-7 J
002/A9 $=H= = 8 N J
G190 = > |—|ﬂ P o
ozt - N [ls
) ..ZL_ o R n -
. <O
TR 1 . o
—_ | = N =X
10 €10 ©
€€ 92¥x 001 vl 881ST-1d
£819S2-9'GL 981 40 G/18ST-¥'EL 202YSe-2iL 128YSZ- 141




MAIN PARTS CONNECTION

Cv-1
L-1

2

Earth
o | E i}

3
Tr-1 Base

4

T-1 T-2 T-3
Tr-4 Coll. Tr-5 Base
RS Tr-2 Base Tr-2 Coll. D-1 g
= R15,R16
—B —B | & g R18,R19
C3 CN | o4 Earth —B Tr-6 Base
T-4
Rectifier
AC Terminal Batt. terminal
Rectifier
PARTS LOCATION
L-1

RECTIFIER O/

R25




PARTS LIST

Symbol No. Parts No. Description Q'ty Description Q’ty
Electrical Parts ‘ Screws, Nuts & Washers
! R-S4550 Rest switch 1 Oval countersunk (3x10) Cabinet-Case 4
! © R-S4398 Slide switch 1 tapping screw , .
é R-S1711 Terminal 1 g’carréwhe&(% tapping (3jxi10) Cab!net-PU. c-over 3
| R-257008 Coil spring 2 (3x8) Cabmet-Chassxs. 3
R-237010 Terminal board 2 (3x8&  P.C. board-Cabinet 3
R-23275 Eyelet 7 (3x8) Motor (complete)-CabmeF 2
R-S3063 Lug board 1 (3%x6) fo metal of speaker—Ca.bmet 3
R-S3719 AC power cord 1 (3%x8) Fix metal of socket-Ca.bmet 2
R-S4106 Slide switch 1 (3x6) Motor (complete).-Cabmet . 1
2SA321 Transistor 1 (3x6) Battery 1.)ull out .rlbbon-Cabmet 1
2SA202 Transistor 1 (3x8) Rest sw1tch-Cab%net 1
2SB175 ] ‘ (3x8) P(-)wer trans.-(;albnet 2
2SB186S°T Transistor 2 Pan head tapping (3x8) Fix metal-Cabinet 2
2SB187 Transistor 2 serew ,
AM-1 1188 Diode 1 Pan head screw (3x14) FI.X metal-PU. shaft 1
R-S1754 Selenium rectifier 1 (x4 Fl_x metal-P.U. shaft 1
(3x4) Fix metal-Socket 2
Symbol No. Description Q'ty (3x14) Fix metal-Fix plastic boad 1
(3x8) P.C. board-Chassis 2
Resistors - - - (3x25) P.C. board 1
R17, 20 1.0 ohms =+10% 14W Carbon P type 2 Hexagon nut (3) (M4) Handle-Cabinet 2
R12 6.8 K ohms ” ” ” 1 Hexagon nut (M8) Tuning shaft-Chassis 1
R9 27K ohms ” ” ” 1 Hexagon nut (M3) Pulley shaft-Chassis 1
R10 47K ohms ” ” ” 1 M3) P.C. board 2
R22 680 K ohms 7 ” ” 1 Bolt nut washer (M4) Handle-Cabinet 4
R24 12K ohms £20%  ~ ” 1 (M3)  Battery pull out ribbon- :
R16, 19 68 ohms = 5% » ” 2 Cabinet
R1S5, 18 1 K ohms ” ” ” 2 (M3) Power trans.-Cabinet 2
R7, 13 390 ohms =*10% «~ ” 2 Spring washer (M4) Handle-Cabinet 2
R11 680 ohms ” ” ” 1 M3) P.C board-Chassis 1
R3 2.2K ohms ”- ” ” 1 (M2.6) VC-Drum 1
R2 39K ohms ” ” ” 1 M3) Pulley shaft-Chassis 1
R1 22 K ohms ” ” ” 1 Round head screw (3x4) Fix metal-Slide switch 2
R8 10 K ohms ” ” ” 1 (2.6x4) VC-P.C. board 2
R6, 21 82 K ohms ” ” ” 2 (2.6 x6) VC-Drum 1
R25 5.6 ohms £20% L“W ” 1 (2x6) Slide switch-Chassis 2
R14 100 ohms 7 YW ” 1
R4 150 ohms ” ” ” 1
RS 220 ohms ” 4 ” 1
6.8 K ohms ” ” ”
R23 {10 K ohms ” ” ” } 1
Open
R26 33 ohms ” ” 1
Capacitors
Cs5 8 pF +10% 25WV  Ceramic 1
C6 .02 pF +80 —20% ” ” 1
C4 .04 uF ” ” ” 1
C18 .001 pF +20% ” Mylar 1
C8 .0015 u«F ” ” ” 1
Ci1, 2 .0068 «F ” ” ” 2
C13, 14 .01 )uF ” ” ” 2
C17 380 pF +10% ” Styrol 1




INTER PARTS WIRING

AC PWR
110V or 220V
50 or 60Hz

i

PICK-UP

PHONQ =

L-1

VR

REST SWITCH
oo

1/F-{poe—

v X .0,

]

)

;

110V
0—4¢
—olo—]

0 O
220V

10373s ¥4Md OV



PARTS LIST

Parts No. Description Q’'ty Parts No. Description Q'ty
Package ‘ Cabinet
R-47750 Inspect sheet 1 R-A7174 Speed change knob complete
R-477156 Instruction book 1 R-397051 -Speed change knob 1
R-407243 Individual carton (2003x200) 1 R-267117 -Decoration metal of knob 1
R-407155 Protector 2 R-437006 Felt of speaker 4
R-407213 Protector 1 R-445079 Cushion of speaker 1
R-415279 Protector 1 R-447018 Turn table cover 1
R-357019 Polyethylene bag (200X 380) 1 R-325062 Adaptor 1
R-407212 Protector 1
R-357003 Polyethylene bag (85x145) 1 Chassis
R-477176 Lable 2 R-A7175 Chassis complete ‘
Cabinet R-117082 -—Chassis 1
; R-417034 —Printed circuit board 1
R-A7203 Cabu?et complete R-S87051 —Pointer complete 1
R-317055 | |—Cabinet ! R-237008 “Pointer i
R-327067 —Dial cover 1 R-235108 _Slide |
R-267115 —Back plz.:lte 1 R-33226 - Drum |
R-267125 —Deicoratlo? metal 1 R-325017 —Pulley )
R-355097  —Clip of pick-up ! R-24384 | —Pulley shaft 2
ij;;gig *E;’;’:: of pick-up ; R-245134  —Pulley 1
. . R-245119 | |—Pulley shaft Pl
R-447017 ~Cushion gum of pipe ! R-S87058 | —Tuning shaft complete 1
R-117077 | |—Stoper 2 R-247018 “Shaft 1
R-445047 —Cushion gum of speaker 1 R-245133 1 “Bearing )
R-257007a | | —Plate spring 2 R-135003 | “C” washer 1
R-157007a —c911 spring 1 R-44065 —Cushion (VC) 1
R-117142 ~fo metal of power éocket 1 R-155026 —_Coil spring !
R-245156 ~F1'x metal or rest switch 1 —Rope (03¢ L-900) )
R-115131 —Fix metal of speaker 3
R-12080 —Special nut 2 Symbol No. Parts No. Description Q'ty
R-445077 —Fixing gum of battery lead 4
R-435063 —Battery pull out ribbon 1 Electrical Parts
R-277007 —Handle 1 — -
R-247017 |—Special screw 2 R-S87052 —Antenna coil assembly 1
R-357018 ;—Washer 2 L-1 R-W2715 —Antenna coil 1
R-257008 —Coil spring (—) (Battery terminal) 2 R-S87054 —Antenna holder 1
R-237010 —Battery terminal (+) 2 Cv-1,2 Ct-1,2 | R-C1031 Variable capacitor 1
R-117177 _Fix metal 1 L-2 R-W8515 OSC. coil 1
R-327079 —Fix plastic board (Voltage changer) 1 T-1 R-W5T701 IF. trans. 1
R-327083 — Badge 1 T-2 R-WS5T533 IF. trans. 1
R-A7204 Top cover complete VR R-R116709 Variable resistor 1
R-317047a —Top cover 1 T-3 R-W6703 Input trans. 1
R-267156 -Decoration metal of top cover 1 SP R-50713 Speaker 1
R-117080 ~Hinge for top cover 2 || T4 R-W7715 Power trans. 1
R-117081 _Fix metal 2 R-S5711 —Motor assembly 1
R-A7205 Bottom cover complete R-85712 I—Motor unit 1
R-317052 -—Bottom cover 1 R-85713 —Turn table 1
R-117078 “Hinge for bottom cover 2 R-50710 —Pick up assembly 1
R-117079 -Fix metal of bottom cover 2 R-S0711 }_PiCk up arm 1
R-327080 -Battery compartment cover 1 R-S6623 —Cartridge 1
R-477157 _Specification sheet 1 C12,15,20 R-C9083 I(Eég}:/t;g(l)})/tic capacitor 3
R-477158 -Circuit diagram 1 C19, 21 R-C9086a Electrolytic capacitor 2
R-A7172 Volume knob complete (6V/120)
R-397050 -Volume knob 1 Cl6 R-C9092 Electrolytic capacitor 1
R-267117 -Decoration metal of knob 1 (15V/500). '
R-A71T3 Tuning knob complete C3,9,10 R-C9080 1(231€]c/t§8§ytxc capacitor 3
R-397050 ~Tuning knob Vller R-C9565 Electrolytic capacitor 1
R-267116 -Decoration metal of knob 1 asv/n .




	G-1117AD (1)
	G-1117AD (2)
	G-1117AD (3)
	G-1117AD (4)
	G-1117AD (5)
	G-1117AD (6)

